6. Assumes no further Securities are issued by the Company and no Options or Performance
Rights are converted to Shares.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as
at 30 June 2018 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offers; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at
the Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs 3.2(b) and (c), assuming the
Offers are fully subscribed.

The statement of financial position has been prepared to provide Shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is
presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the disclosures required by
the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 Reviewed
Balance Sheet
as at 30/06/18

($'000)

Significant
changes since

30/06/18

($'000)

Effect of
Offers

($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Post Offers

($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 1,706 (1,361) 1,152 1,497

Trade receivables 99 - - 99

Asset held for sale 2,727 - - 2,727

Other assets 152 - - 152

Non Current Assets

Plant & equipment 741 - - 741

Exploration & evaluation
expenditure 10,352 1,100 - 11,452

TOTAL ASSETS 15,777 (261) 1,152 16,668

16

 Reviewed
Balance Sheet
as at 30/06/18

($'000)

Significant
changes since

30/06/18

($'000)

Effect of
Offers

($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Post Offers

($'000)

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 3,907 - - 3,907

Provisions 214 - - 214

Non Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 1,715 - - 1,715

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,836 - - 5,836

NET ASSETS 9,941 (261) 1,152 10,832

EQUITY

Issued capital 338,730 540 1,257 340,527

Capital raising costs - (40) (105) (145)

Reserves (28,686) - - (28,686)

Accumulated Losses (300,103) (761) - (300,864)

TOTAL EQUITY 9,941 (261) 1,152 10,832

Assumptions for Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position set out above
represents the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 adjusted
for the following transactions:

(a) significant changes since 30 June 2018:

(i) payment of $50,000 to Sunshine Minerals Limited as a non-refundable
deposit for the acquisition of an interest in the Jejevo Nickel Project.
As announced on 30 October 2018, the Company has since withdrawn
from the proposed acquisition;

(ii) funding ongoing gold exploration operations in Colombia of

[…]

Shortfall Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (and no convertible
Securities are exercised into Shares), he and his associates could potentially
hold up to 36,905,171 Shares with voting power of up to 3.40% (on an undiluted
basis) or up to 99,922,275 Shares with voting power of up to 8.71% (in the
unlikely event that only Mr Wilson exercises his Options and Performance
Rights). The figures given are post-completion of the Offers, and assume no
other Shares are issued or Securities are converted into Shares. However, Mr
Wilson's voting power will reduce by a corresponding amount for the amount
of Entitlements taken up by Eligible Shareholders and Shortfall Shares taken
up by Eligible Shareholders and other investors.

3.4 Potential dilution

Eligible Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Rights Issue,
their holdings are likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of
Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may
impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Shareholding
as at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlement to
New Shares

Shareholding if
Entitlements not

taken up

%
post

Offer

Shareholder 1 55,000,000 5.25% 22,000,000 55,000,000 3.75%

Shareholder 2 28,000,000 2.67% 11,200,000 28,000,000 1.91%

Shareholder 3 14,000,000 1.34% 5,600,000 14,000,000 0.95%

Shareholder 4 7,000,000 0.67% 2,800,000 7,000,000 0.48%

Shareholder 5 3,500,000 0.33% 1,400,000 3,500,000 0.24%

Note: The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. The table does not
take into consideration the dilution effect that the exercise of any Options or Performance
Rights would have on the Shareholders.

3.5 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest market closing prices of the Shares on ASX during the 3 months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the
respective dates of those sales were:

Lowest: $0.003 per Share on 26 September, 14, 17, 18, 24 & 31 October and 1,